504791997 02/23/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4838729

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|--|-------------|--|----------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY | ' DATA | | | | |
| | | Name | Execution Date | | |
| GENTRY HOUSE, IN | C. | | 02/23/2018 | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY | DATA | | | | |
| Name: | POLR AI | NGIOSCIENCE, LLC | | | |
| Street Address: | 7 PENRO | DSE BOULEVARD | | | |
| City: | COLORA | ADO SPRINGS | | | |
| State/Country: | COLORA | ADO | | | |
| Postal Code: | 80906 | | | | |
| | • | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBE | RS Total: 4 | | | | |
| Property Typ | be | Number | | | |
| Patent Number: | 8 | 961549 | | | |
| Patent Number: 9 | | 265916 | | | |
| Patent Number: | | 468742 | | | |
| Application Number: | | 5256559 | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCI | E DATA | | | | |
| Fax Number: | • | 303)200-8861 | | | |
| | | he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen | | | |
| Phone: | • | 20-300-9412 | | | |
| Email: stan@ | | an@sjgaalpatentlaw.com | | | |
| Correspondent Nam | | TANLEY J. GRADISAR | | | |
| Address Line 1: | | 182 THATCH CIRCLE | | | |
| | () | ASTLE ROCK, COLORADO 80109 | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Address Line 4: | | 6946 | | | |
| Address Line 4: | NUMBER: | 6946 STANLEY J. GRADISAR | | | |
| | NUMBER: | | | | |
| Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE | NUMBER: | STANLEY J. GRADISAR | | | |

PATENT REEL: 045024 FRAME: 0778

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, effective as of February 23, 2018 between Gentry House, Inc. (hereinañer referred to as ASSIGNOR), a corporation of the State of Colorado, with offices at 7 Penrose Blvd., Colorado Springs, CO 80906 and POLR Angioscience, LLC (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation of the State of Colorado, with offices at 7 Penrose Boulevard, Colorado Springs, CO 80906;

WITNESSETH THAT;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has acquired all right, title and interest in and to certain inventions, improvements and patent rights relating to patents and patent applications attached hereto as Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, improvements and patent rights relating to patents and patent applications attached hereto as Schedule A:

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells and assigns to said ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the inventions or improvements set forth in the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A attached hereto including the rights to file and obtain United States and corresponding foreign patents, inventor's certificates and utility models, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, and continuations thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this agreement to be executed this 23rd day of February, 2018.

| ASSIGNOR, Gentry House, Inc. |
|------------------------------|
| Signed By: Down R Conn |
| Printed Name: Joan R Conn |
| Title Of Signer: Vresident |
| |

State of Colorado County of El Paso

On this 23rd day of February, 2018, before me personally came the above named $\underline{\sqrt{2an}} \underline{\mathcal{K}} \underline{\sqrt{2an}}$ who is personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

NOTARY PUBLIC -90 My Commission Expires:

| | MARGARET V BAKKER |
|---------------------------------------|--|
| Seal | NOTARY PUBLIC |
| | STATE OF COLORADO |
| | NOTARY 10 20084022070 |
| | MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 07/02/2028 |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | ······································ |

PATENT REEL: 045024 FRAME: 0779

SCHEDULE A

| Title / Name | Application No. | Application Date. | Patent No. | Issue Date | Jurisdiction |
|---|--------------------|----------------------|------------|----------------------|--------------|
| Retrograde entry antegrade placement for femoral artery access | 13/300,533 | November 18, 2011 | 8,961,549 | February 24, 2015 | U.S. |
| Retrograde entry antegrade placement for femoral artery access | 14/593,980 | January 9, 2015 | 9,265,916 | February 23, 2016 | U.S. |
| Retrograde entry antegrade placement for femoral artery access | 14/593,921 | January 9, 2015 | 9,468,742 | October 18, 2016 | U.S. |
| Retrograde entry antegrade placement for femoral artery access | 15/256,559 | September 3, 2016 | | | U.S. |

RECORDED: 02/23/2018